ORDINANCE NO. 24-17

ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF ROCKAWAY MAYOR AND COUNCIL AMENDING CHAPTER A263, FEES, OF THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF ROCKAWAY

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Rockaway have determined that a need exists for certain fees charged under Chapter A263, Fees, Section A263-1, Fees established, of the Code of Ordinances of the Borough of Rockaway to be added or amended; and

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Rockaway, County of Morris, State of New Jersey, that the following amendments be made to Chapter A263, Fees, Section A263-1, Fees established, as follows:

Section I – Chapter 7, Bills, Payment Of

1. Subsection U, Bills, Payment Of, is hereby established to read as follows:

§ U. Chapter 7, Bills, Payment of.

- (1) The fee for any payment returned for any reason shall be the greater of \$35 or the actual cost assessed by the financial institution.
- (2) After a check or online payment has been returned, said payment and any applicable fees must be made with certified funds.

Section II

- 1. This Ordinance may be renumbered for codification purposes.
- 2. All Ordinances of the Borough of Rockaway which are inconsistent with the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.
- 3. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase of this Ordinance is, for any reason, held to be unconstitutional or invalid, such decision shall not affect the remaining portions of this Ordinance.
- 4. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately.

DATE: <u>August 8, 2024</u>

ATTEST: Kimberly Cuspilich, Borough Clerk

BOROUGH OF ROCKAWAY

CERTIFICATION

I, Kimberly Cuspilich, Borough Clerk of the Borough of Rockaway, in the County of Morris, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of an ordinance adopted by the Mayor and Council at a meeting held on August 8, 2024.

Kimberly Cuspilich, RMC Borough Clerk

BY: Thomas Mulligan, Mayor